

22-14274

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—  
GRAY TELEVISION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

—  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAVID E. MILLS  
ROBERT M. MCDOWELL  
ROBBY LEE RAY SALDAÑA  
COOLEY, LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Gray Television, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FCC EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY IN APPLYING NOTE 11 TO THE ANCHORAGE TRANSACTION.....	4
A. The FCC Lacked Authority Over the Anchorage Transaction. ....	4
1. Section 405 Does Not Bar Judicial Review of the FCC’s Lack of Statutory Authority Over the Anchorage Transaction.....	4
2. The FCC Had No Authority Over the Anchorage Transaction Because There Was No License Transfer.....	6
B. The FCC Exceeded Limitations on its Authority Under § 326 of the Communications Act and the First Amendment By Penalizing Gray’s Programming Choices. ....	11
II. THE FCC ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT GRAY VIOLATED NOTE 11.....	14
A. The FCC’s Improper Mid-Enforcement Redefinition of Note 11 Cannot Establish that Gray Violated the Regulation. ....	14
1. The FCC’s Improper Redefinition of the Ranking Rule. ....	15
2. The FCC’s Novel Rule Against “New” Top-Four “Combinations.”.....	17
B. The FCC Erroneously Found that Gray “Independently Violated” Note 11 Through the “Functional Equivalent” of a License Transfer.....	18
III. THE FCC PENALIZED GRAY WITHOUT FAIR NOTICE.....	20
A. The FCC Gave No Notice of Its Novel Redefinitions of Note 11.....	20
B. The FCC Unfairly Penalized Gray for Its Reasonable Interpretation of the Rule Against Swaps. ....	21

IV. THE FCC ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED AN UNPRECEDENTED  
MAXIMUM FORFEITURE PENALTY.....23

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(G)(1) .....27

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Ala. Env'tl. Council v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 16
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U. S. 500 (2006) .....	4
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 86 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	25, 26
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2, 13, 14
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	15
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Community-Service Broadcasting of Mid-America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>EchoStar Satellite LLC v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	18, 24, 25
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	20
<i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .....	11, 12

*Finberg v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
6 F.4th 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....25, 26

*Gates & Fox Co., Inc., v. OSHRC*,  
790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....20

*Hispanic Info.*,  
865 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....9, 16, 18, 23, 24

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....16, 21

*Landau v. RoundPoint Mortg. Servicing Corp.*,  
925 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2019) .....15

*Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA*,  
276 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001) .....18

*M2Z Networks Inc. v. FCC*,  
558 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5, 6

*McElroy Elecs. Corp. v. FCC*,  
990 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....22

*McHenry v. Bond*,  
668 F.2d 1185 (11th Cir. 1982) .....23

*Motion Picture Association of America v. FCC*,  
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

*Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 190 (1943).....11

*NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.*,  
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) .....12

*NetworkIP, LLC v. F.C.C.*,  
548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....5, 20, 21

*Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC*,  
465 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....5



*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,  
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) .....12, 13

*Ramirez v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Transp.*,  
686 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Ruggiero v. FCC*,  
317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....13

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....7

*Santos-Zacaria v. Garland*,  
143 S. Ct. 1103 (2023).....5

*Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC*,  
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....21

*SBC Comm’cns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
373 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....24

*Sinclair Broad. Group v. FCC*,  
284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12

*Southern Co. v. FCC*,  
293 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2002) .....6

*Trinity Broad. of Fl., Inc. v. FCC*,  
211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....3, 23

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....11, 13

*United States v. Lachman*,  
387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....22

*United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co.*,  
351 U.S. 192 (1956).....11

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....9

*Verizon & AT&T, Inc. v. FCC*,  
 770 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6

*Worldcall Interconnect, Inc. v. FCC*,  
 907 F.3d 810 (5th Cir. 2018) .....5

**FCC Authorities**

*2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review – Review of the FCC’s  
 Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to  
 Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*,  
 31 F.C.C.R. 9864 (2016) .....*passim*
